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Methodological notes:

Survey results are based on national samples except in China. For further details
on sample designs, see Survey Methods section.

Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns
show 100%, because they are based on unrounded numbers. When multiple
responses are allowed, totals may add to more than 100%.

Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to
generate toplines. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published
prior to 2007.

April, 2011 survey in Pakistan was fielded before the death of Osama bin Laden
(April 10 — April 26), while the May, 2011 survey was conducted afterwards (May
8 — May 15).

Previous trends from India are not shown because those results were based on
less-representative samples of the population, while the 2011 sample is more
representative of the Indian population.

Trends from Egypt in 2002 are not shown because those results were based on a
less-representative sample of the population. Since 2006, the samples have been
more representative of the Egyptian population.

Questions previously released in “Egyptians Embrace Revolt Leaders, Religious
Parties and Military, As Well” in Egypt only include Q2, QEGY1-3, Q3a, Q3t-u,
Q3x, Q4-Q5, Q8, QEGY4a-e, QEGY5, Q47x, Q48a, QEGY6a-f, Q57-Q58, QEGY7,
Q66, Q67, Q69, QEGYS8, Q79¢, QEGY9-11, Q88, & QEGY12-15.

Questions previously released in “Osama bin Laden Largely Discredited Among
Muslim Publics in Recent Years” include Q3p & Q48e.
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Questions previously released in “Arab Spring Fails to Improve U.S. Image” in
Muslim world only include Q3a, Q3m-p, Q8, Q9a-f, Q30, Q47x, Q48a, Q48e,
Q48i, Q48k, Q51, Q52, Q57, Q58, Q62, Q79b-e, & Q88-Q93.

Questions previously released in “Japanese Resilient, but See Challenges Ahead”
in Japan only include QJAPAN1-3, Q2, QJAPANG6a-e, QJAPANG6g, QJAPANT-8,
Q3a, Q3c, Q3f, Q3j, Q4-Q5, & QJAPAN9-12.

Questions previously released in “On Eve of Elections, a More Upbeat Mood in
Turkey ” include Q2 , Q4, Q11, & Q53 in Turkey only and Q3s & Q48m.

47



Q2 Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
way things are going in our country today?

Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Refused Total

Pakistan May, 2011 6 92 2 100

April, 2011 9 89 1 100

Spring, 2010 14 84 2 100

Spring, 2009 9 89 2 100

Spring, 2008 25 73 2 100

Spring, 2007 39 57 4 100

Spring, 2006 35 58 7 100

May, 2005 57 39 4 100

March, 2004 54 41 5 100

May, 2003 29 67 4 100

Summer, 2002 49 39 12 100

Q3a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: a. The United States
Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 2 10 11 62 16 100
April, 2011 1 10 10 65 14 100
Spring, 2010 3 14 13 55 16 100
Spring, 2009 3 13 14 54 16 100
Spring, 2008 6 13 11 52 17 100
Spring, 2007 4 11 14 54 16 100
Spring, 2006 7 20 14 42 17 100
May, 2005 6 17 12 48 18 100
March, 2004 4 17 10 50 18 100
May, 2003 3 10 10 71 6 100
Summer, 2002 2 8 11 58 20 100
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Q3q Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: g. India

Somewhat Somewhat Very

Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

China Spring, 2011 2 25 32 21 19 100
Spring, 2010 4 28 32 19 18 100

Spring, 2008 2 27 38 12 20 100

Spring, 2007 2 27 45 12 15 100

Spring, 2006 2 31 38 5 24 100

India Spring, 2011 79 12 4 1 5 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 6 55 19 3 16 100
Spring, 2010 3 61 19 3 13 100

Spring, 2008 7 56 20 2 16 100

Spring, 2007 9 65 13 2 11 100

Japan Spring, 2011 7 52 20 3 18 100
Spring, 2010 6 56 22 5 12 100

Spring, 2008 5 55 26 4 10 100

Spring, 2007 7 44 30 5 14 100

Spring, 2006 8 57 26 2 7 100

Pakistan May, 2011 2 12 18 57 11 100
April, 2011 2 9 17 65 7 100

Spring, 2010 4 16 18 52 10 100

Spring, 2008 7 20 20 37 15 100

Spring, 2006 9 24 18 32 17 100

Summer, 2002 1 5 9 71 14 100
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Q3r Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: r. Pakistan

Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Turkey Spring, 2011 7 25 16 36 17 100
Spring, 2010 5 22 11 39 23 100
Spring, 2008 10 26 11 27 26 100
Egypt Spring, 2011 34 29 21 11 100
Spring, 2010 34 26 24 7 100
Spring, 2008 10 41 27 13 9 100
Jordan Spring, 2011 9 31 29 27 4 100
Spring, 2010 14 30 29 22 5 100
Spring, 2008 12 37 30 15 7 100
Lebanon Spring, 2011 9 36 29 22 4 100
Spring, 2010 11 36 28 18 7 100
Spring, 2008 14 34 32 13 7 100
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 5 35 40 16 4 100
Israel Spring, 2011 0 3 24 67 5 100
China Spring, 2011 3 24 32 19 22 100
Spring, 2010 3 27 34 16 19 100
Spring, 2008 2 25 37 12 23 100
Spring, 2006 2 31 37 5 26 100
India Spring, 2011 3 11 19 46 20 100
Indonesia Spring, 2011 8 54 17 18 100
Spring, 2010 7 62 16 12 100
Spring, 2008 11 47 18 22 100
Japan Spring, 2011 2 26 37 7 28 100
Spring, 2010 1 20 43 14 22 100
Spring, 2008 0 21 47 13 19 100
Spring, 2006 31 43 6 19 100
Pakistan May, 2011 78 15 2 2 4 100
April, 2011 79 16 1 1 3 100
Spring, 2010 78 14 2 1 4 100
Spring, 2008 91 6 1 1 2 100
Q4 Now thinking about our economic situation, how would you describe the current
economic situation in Pakistan - is it very %cac’)’d, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 4 8 20 65 3 100
April, 2011 4 10 23 60 3 100
Spring, 2010 3 15 20 58 4 100
Spring, 2009 2 20 24 50 4 100
Spring, 2008 8 33 21 35 4 100
Spring, 2007 20 39 20 12 9 100
Summer, 2002 8 41 16 20 14 100
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Q5 And over the next 12 months do you expect the economic situation in our country to improve a lot,

improve a little, remain the same, worsen a little or worsen a lot?

Remain the
Improve a lot Improve a little same Worsen a little Worsen a lot DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 2 11 15 18 42 10 100
April, 2011 3 14 16 19 36 12 100
Spring, 2010 5 14 20 19 31 11 100
Spring, 2009 4 19 28 19 16 14 100
Spring, 2008 14 39 18 8 8 12 100
Summer, 2002 7 33 18 6 5 30 100
Q12a Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: a. crime
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 91 6 1 0 1 100
April, 2011 92 6 1 1 1 100
Spring, 2010 88 8 2 1 1 100
Spring, 2009 93 5 1 0 1 100
Spring, 2007 85 12 2 0 2 100
Summer, 2002 84 9 2 1 5 100
Q12b Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: b. corrupt political leaders
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 79 14 1 0 6 100
April, 2011 75 17 2 1 5 100
Spring, 2010 74 15 3 1 8 100
Spring, 2009 71 19 5 1 4 100
Spring, 2007 64 23 4 1 8 100
Summer, 2002 58 19 3 1 19 100
Q12c Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: c. access to clean drinking water
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 63 20 7 6 3 100
April, 2011 61 21 9 7 2 100
Q12d Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: d. terrorism
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 88 9 1 0 2 100
April, 2011 86 11 1 0 2 100
Spring, 2010 91 1 0 1 100
Spring, 2009 91 1 0 1 100
Spring, 2007 76 18 3 1 2 100
Summer, 2002 78 11 2 1 9 100
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Q12e Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, moderately big problem, small problem or not a
problem at all: e. people leaving our country for jobs in other countries

Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 59 22 8 5 6 100
April, 2011 60 21 7 5 6 100
Spring, 2010 47 23 16 7 7 100
Spring, 2009 46 25 14 8 8 100
Spring, 2007 53 21 11 6 10 100
Summer, 2002 34 20 10 9 28 100
Q12f Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: f. illegal drugs
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 70 20 5 1 5 100
April, 2011 72 19 3 1 4 100
Spring, 2010 73 20 4 1 3 100
Spring, 2009 74 18 5 1 3 100
Spring, 2007 67 19 6 1 6 100
Q12g Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: g. pollution
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 65 23 7 2 3 100
April, 2011 68 18 7 2 5 100
Spring, 2010 63 20 10 2 6 100
Spring, 2009 65 21 2 4 100
Spring, 2007 72 19 1 4 100
Q12h Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: h. lack of jobs
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 89 9 1 0 1 100
April, 2011 90 8 1 0 1 100
Spring, 2010 91 7 1 0 1 100
Q12i Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a
problem at all: i. the situation in Kashmir
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 73 15 3 2 7 100
April, 2011 75 15 3 1 5 100
Spring, 2010 71 18 5 1 6 100
Spring, 2009 74 14 7 2 3 100
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Q12j Now | am going to read you a list of things that may be problems in our country. Tell
me if you think it is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small problem or not a

problem at all: j. the situation in Afghanistan

Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 60 17 5 4 15 100
April, 2011 57 15 6 3 18 100
Spring, 2010 51 20 10 2 17 100
Q13 Do you think rising prices is a very big problem, a moderately big problem, a small
problem or not a problem at all in our country?
Very big Moderately big Not a problem
problem problem Small problem at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 97 1 0 0 1 100
April, 2011 97 2 0 0 1 100
Q20 Do you think that an increase in trade and business ties between (survey country) and
[In India: Pakistan; In Pakistan: India] would be a very good thing, somewhat good,
somewhat bad or a very bad thing for our country?
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 33 34 12 9 12 100
Pakistan May, 2011 43 26 8 14 100
April, 2011 44 32 8 11 100
Spring, 2010 54 23 6 11 100
Q33a As |l read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: a. our national
government
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 8 12 17 58 5 100
April, 2011 7 14 19 57 3 100
Spring, 2010 4 21 25 46 4 100
Spring, 2009 9 31 23 30 7 100
Spring, 2007 24 35 18 14 9 100
Summer, 2002 38 34 8 11 9 100
Q33bPAK As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: b. President Asif Ali
Zardari
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 5 9 11 72 3 100
April, 2011 8 8 13 69 2 100
Spring, 2010 4 15 19 58 4 100
Spring, 2009 8 19 20 48 4 100
Spring, 2007 24 32 19 17 8 100
Summer, 2002 42 34 7 9 8 100

In 2002 and 2007, question asked about President Pervez Musharraf
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Q33c As I read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: c. the military

Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 37 42 9 7 5 100
April, 2011 44 39 8 5 4 100
Spring, 2010 46 38 7 5 4 100
Spring, 2009 47 39 7 5 3 100
Spring, 2007 38 30 15 7 10 100
Summer, 2002 57 27 4 5 8 100
Q33d As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: d.the media - such
as television, radio, newspapers and magazines
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 30 46 10 5 10 100
April, 2011 30 47 5 11 100
Spring, 2010 34 42 4 10 100
Spring, 2009 32 45 13 3 7 100
Spring, 2007 31 34 13 8 13 100
Summer, 2002 25 37 11 10 17 100
Q33e As I read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: e. religious leaders
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 19 41 17 10 14 100
April, 2011 25 41 16 8 11 100
Spring, 2010 27 35 17 10 12 100
Spring, 2009 18 46 17 12 8 100
Spring, 2007 27 34 14 10 15 100
Summer, 2002 21 29 11 11 28 100
Q33f As I read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: f. court system
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 11 30 23 22 14 100
April, 2011 17 40 18 13 12 100
Spring, 2010 17 38 19 13 13 100
Spring, 2009 16 42 18 13 11 100
Q33g As | read a list of groups and organizations, for each, please tell me what kind of
influence the group is having on the way things are going in Pakistan: g.the police
Somewhat
Very good good Somewhat bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 6 20 17 50 6 100
April, 2011 8 24 21 41 5 100
Spring, 2010 7 22 23 42 6 100
Spring, 2009 7 32 19 36 6 100
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about Islamic extremism in our country these days?

Q44 How concerned, if at all, are you about Islamic extremism in our country these days?
Are you very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at all concerned

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very concerned concerned concerned concerned DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 41 22 8 8 21 100
April, 2011 39 24 7 9 20 100
Spring, 2010 37 28 8 9 16 100
Spring, 2009 52 27 5 5 11 100
Spring, 2008 54 18 6 6 16 100
Spring, 2006 50 24 4 4 18 100
In Spring 2010, 2009, and 2008, this question asked about the "rise of Islamic extremism"
Q45 ASK IF CONCERNCED ABOUT ISLAMIC EXTREMISM (Q44=1,2): Which of the following concerns you
most about Islamic extremism in our country today?
It will lead to
people having
fewer personal It will hurt the None of these
freedoms and It will divide the country’s (DO NOT
It is violent choices country economy READ) DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 40 16 15 24 2 3 100 731
April, 2011 34 18 23 21 1 2 100 1211
Q46 ASK IF ANSWER GIVEN IN Q45 (Q45=1-4): Which of the following concerns you second most about
Islamic extremism in our country today?
It will lead to
people having
fewer personal It will hurt the None of these
freedoms and It will divide the country’s (DO NOT
It is violent choices country economy READ) DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 15 16 29 33 2 5 100 695
April, 2011 18 15 29 30 1 6 100 1160
Q45/Q46 COMBINED
It will lead to
people having
fewer personal It will hurt the None of these
freedoms and It will divide the country’s (DO NOT
It is violent choices country economy READ) DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 54 31 43 55 4 8 195
April, 2011 51 33 51 51 3 8 196
Q48a For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs - a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: a. U.S. President Barack Obama
A lot of Some Not too much No confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 2 6 5 63 24 100
April, 2011 1 9 8 57 25 100
Spring, 2010 1 7 9 51 32 100
Spring, 2009 2 11 7 44 36 100
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Q48e For each, tell me how much confidence you have in each leader to do the right thing
regarding world affairs - a lot of confidence, some confidence, not too much confidence, or
no confidence at all: e. Osama bin Laden

A lot of Some Not too much No confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan April, 2011 7 14 11 31 38 100
Spring, 2010 4 14 13 32 38 100
Spring, 2009 4 14 13 34 35 100
Spring, 2008 15 19 9 19 38 100
Spring, 2007 19 19 10 20 32 100
Spring, 2006 17 21 10 20 32 100
May, 2005 29 22 11 12 27 100
May, 2003 24 21 7 19 28 100
Question not asked in May, 2011 following the death of Osama bin Laden.
Q49a Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: a. Nawaz Sharif
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 29 34 11 19 6 100
April, 2011 30 35 14 17 4 100
Spring, 2010 34 37 12 12 6 100
Spring, 2009 45 34 9 8 3 100
Spring, 2008 43 33 10 10 4 100
Q49b Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: b. al Qaeda
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 2 10 11 44 33 100
April, 2011 2 8 14 42 34 100
Spring, 2010 2 16 16 37 28 100
Spring, 2009 1 8 20 41 30 100
Spring, 2008 9 16 14 20 41 100
Q49c Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: c. Asif Ali Zardari
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 4 7 9 75 4 100
April, 2011 7 8 12 69 4 100
Spring, 2010 5 15 17 59 4 100
Spring, 2009 9 23 20 45 4 100
Spring, 2008 29 35 13 11 11 100
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Q49d Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: d. The Taliban

Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 2 10 14 49 24 100
April, 2011 3 8 16 49 23 100
Spring, 2010 2 13 20 45 19 100
Spring, 2009 1 9 17 53 20 100
Spring, 2008 12 15 14 19 40 100
Q49e Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: e. Iftikhar Muhammad Chaudhry
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 21 30 12 16 22 100
April, 2011 22 31 12 13 23 100
Spring, 2010 27 34 7 24 100
Spring, 2009 25 36 22 100
Q49f Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: f. Yousaf Raza Gilani
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 9 28 19 33 11 100
April, 2011 16 29 22 26 8 100
Spring, 2010 22 37 15 10 17 100
Spring, 2009 28 39 10 9 16 100
Q499 Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: g. Imran Khan
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 26 42 7 9 16 100
April, 2011 32 34 7 9 19 100
Spring, 2010 22 30 12 12 24 100
Q49h Now | like to ask your views about some additional political leaders and
organizations. Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: h. Chief Army Staff Gen. Ashfag Parvez Kayani
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 20 32 9 12 26 100
April, 2011 27 30 7 11 25 100
Spring, 2010 34 27 7 7 26 100
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Q51 In making international policy decisions, to what extent do you think the United States
takes into account the interests of countries like Pakistan - a great deal, a fair amount, not
too much, or not at all?

Great deal Fair amount Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 7 13 12 44 24 100
April, 2011 6 12 13 47 22 100
Spring, 2010 4 15 17 39 25 100
Spring, 2009 4 18 15 38 26 100
Spring, 2007 5 16 19 35 25 100
May, 2005 12 27 20 21 20 100
March, 2004 3 15 16 32 34 100
May, 2003 19 22 40 15 100
Summer, 2002 18 9 27 41 100
Q52 And which comes closer to describing your
view? |favor the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism,
OR | oppose the U.S.-led efforts to fight terrorism.
| oppose the
| favor the US- US-led efforts
led efforts to to fight
fight terrorism terrorism DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 16 62 22 100
April, 2011 14 65 21 100
Spring, 2010 19 56 25 100
Spring, 2009 24 56 20 100
Spring, 2007 13 59 28 100
Spring, 2006 30 50 19 100
May, 2005 22 52 27 100
March, 2004 16 60 25 100
May, 2003 16 74 10 100
Summer, 2002 20 45 35 100
Q62 Do you think the U.S. and NATO should keep
military troops in Afghanistan until the situation has
stabilized, or do you think the U.S. and NATO should
remove their troops as soon as possible?
Keep troops in Remove their
Afghanistan troops DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 8 69 22 100
April, 2011 6 68 26 100
Spring, 2010 7 65 28 100
Spring, 2009 4 72 24 100
Spring, 2008 9 72 19 100
Spring, 2007 3 75 22 100
Q72 Do you think relations between Pakistan and the
U.S. have improved in rezt(a)r;)t years, or don't you think
Yes — have No — have not
improved improved DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 29 44 26 100
April, 2011 35 35 30 100
Spring, 2010 36 39 25 100
Spring, 2009 27 43 30 100
Spring, 2006 49 20 30 100
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Q72b How important is it that relations improve between Pakistan and the U.S., very
important, somewhat important, not too important, or not at all important?

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very important important important important DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 31 29 10 12 18 100
April, 2011 35 31 9 18 100
Spring, 2010 37 27 12 16 100
Spring, 2009 22 31 18 11 18 100
Q73 Now thinking about India, do you think relations
between India and the U.S. have improved in recent
years, or don't you think so?
Yes - have No - have not
improved improved DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 46 20 35 100
Pakistan May, 2011 46 21 32 100
April, 2011 45 25 30 100
Spring, 2010 37 32 31 100
Spring, 2006 43 16 42 100
In India, 'now thinking about India' deleted from question text.
Q74 How important is it that relations improve between Pakistan and India, very important,
somewhat important, not too important, or not at all important?
Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very important important important important DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 49 25 9 4 13 100
Pakistan May, 2011 44 26 8 8 13 100
April, 2011 50 25 6 7 11 100
Spring, 2010 50 22 6 9 12 100
Spring, 2009 37 30 11 12 11 100
Q75 How important is it that the dispute over Kashmir be resolved, very important,
somewhat important, not too important, or not at all important?
Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very important important important important DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 66 16 4 1 13 100
Pakistan May, 2011 80 11 1 1 8 100
April, 2011 82 11 1 1 5 100
Spring, 2010 79 11 1 2 7 100
Spring, 2009 75 15 3 1 5 100
Q76 Would you favor or oppose further talks
between (survey country) and [In India: Pakistan; In
Pakistan: India] to try to reduce tensions between the
two countries?
Favor Oppose DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 62 20 18 100
Pakistan May, 2011 70 15 15 100
April, 2011 74 13 13 100
Spring, 2010 76 10 14 100
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Q77 What's your opinion of U.S. policies toward India and Pakistan -
would you say they are fair or do they favor India too much or do they
favor Pakistan too much?
Fair Favor India Favor Pakistan DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 27 29 13 31 100
Pakistan May, 2011 52 6 33 100
April, 2011 53 8 31 100
Spring, 2010 13 47 6 34 100
Spring, 2009 9 54 4 32 100
Q80 What is your impression about how much financial aid the United States gives to
Pakistan? Does the United States give a lot, a little, hardly any, or no aid to Pakistan?
A lot A little Hardly any None DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 38 21 13 5 24 100
April, 2011 32 22 9 11 25 100
Spring, 2010 23 22 10 16 29 100
Q81 ASK IFA LOT, A LITTLE, OR HARDLY ANY (Q80=1,2,3): From what
you know, is U.S. aid to Pakistan increasing, decreasing or staying
about the same?
Staying the
Increasing Decreasing same DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 29 38 22 11 100 839
April, 2011 35 31 22 12 100 1245
Spring, 2010 33 33 18 16 100 1130
Q82 ASK IF A LOT, A LITTLE, OR HARDLY ANY (Q80=1,2,3): Would you
say that U.S. aid to Pakistan is mostly military aid, mostly aid to help
Pakistan develop economically or both equally?
Mostly to help
Pakistan
develop
Mostly military economically Both equally DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 22 37 23 18 100 839
April, 2011 22 32 27 19 100 1245
Spring, 2010 26 27 28 20 100 1130
Q84 Overall, do you think of China as more of a partner of Pakistan,
more of an enemy of Pakistan, or neither?
More of a More of an
partner enemy Neither DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 87 1 1 11 100
April, 2011 86 3 2 9 100
Spring, 2010 84 2 4 11 100
Spring, 2009 80 2 5 13 100
Spring, 2008 78 3 5 14 100
Q85 Overall, do you think of the U.S. as more of a partner of Pakistan,
more of an enemy of Pakistan, or neither?
More of a More of an
partner enemy Neither DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 6 69 9 16 100
April, 2011 9 68 10 13 100
Spring, 2010 11 59 16 14 100
Spring, 2009 9 64 12 15 100
Spring, 2008 11 60 13 16 100
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Q89 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of
violence against civilian targets are justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies.
Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified.
Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam,

sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Sometimes
Often justified justified Rarely justified Never justified DK/Refused Total N
Turkey Spring, 2011 2 5 14 60 19 100 979
Spring, 2010 2 4 4 7 14 100 983
Spring, 2009 1 3 5 74 17 100 988
Spring, 2008 1 2 6 83 8 100 984
Spring, 2007 3 13 9 56 19 100 943
Spring, 2006 3 14 9 61 14 100 1001
May, 2005 3 11 6 66 13 100 481
March, 2004 6 9 67 9 100 995
Summer, 2002 4 7 65 14 100 990
Egypt Spring, 2011 12 16 34 38 100 940
Spring, 2010 8 12 34 46 0 100 938
Spring, 2009 5 10 23 52 10 100 937
Spring, 2008 4 40 40 8 100 937
Spring, 2007 2 43 40 9 100 942
Spring, 2006 8 20 25 45 3 100 936
Jordan Spring, 2011 4 9 31 55 2 100 971
Spring, 2010 8 12 25 54 1 100 968
Spring, 2009 4 8 26 56 6 100 963
Spring, 2008 7 18 29 41 5 100 968
Spring, 2007 6 17 27 42 8 100 965
Spring, 2006 5 24 28 43 1 100 972
May, 2005 24 33 31 11 1 100 478
Summer, 2002 15 28 22 26 9 100 957
Lebanon Spring, 2011 12 23 25 39 0 100 553
Spring, 2010 15 24 20 40 1 100 560
Spring, 2009 13 25 18 44 0 100 570
Spring, 2008 8 24 18 49 1 100 619
Spring, 2007 9 25 20 46 1 100 624
May, 2005 26 13 19 33 10 100 291
Summer, 2002 48 26 9 12 6 100 588
Palest. ter. Spring, 2011 31 37 10 19 100 799
Spring, 2009 36 32 14 17 100 1181
Spring, 2007 41 29 11 6 12 100 796
Israel Spring, 2011 5 15 27 41 12 100 294
Spring, 2009 3 25 55 12 100 414
Indonesia Spring, 2011 2 8 11 77 2 100 881
Spring, 2010 4 11 13 69 2 100 898
Spring, 2009 3 10 20 65 2 100 926
Spring, 2008 3 13 74 3 100 919
Spring, 2007 3 13 77 2 100 928
Spring, 2006 2 18 71 1 100 909
May, 2005 2 13 18 66 1 100 485
Summer, 2002 5 21 16 54 3 100 935
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Q89 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of
violence against civilian targets are justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies.
Other people believe that, no matter what the reason, this kind of violence is never justified.
Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to defend Islam,
sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?
Sometimes
Often justified justified Rarely justified Never justified DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 3 2 3 85 6 100 1219
April, 2011 2 2 1 89 5 100 1912
Spring, 2010 4 4 5 80 7 100 1898
Spring, 2009 3 2 3 87 5 100 1197
Spring, 2008 1 4 10 81 4 100 1198
Spring, 2007 4 5 72 10 100 1930
Spring, 2006 7 7 69 8 100 1233
May, 2005 12 13 18 46 11 100 476
March, 2004 27 14 35 16 100 1183
Summer, 2002 19 14 38 24 100 1982
Q90 How worried are you, if at all, that the U.S. could become a military threat to our
country someday? Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all
worried?
Somewhat Not at all
Very worried worried Not too worried worried DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 47 22 10 7 15 100
April, 2011 42 25 11 10 13 100
Spring, 2010 37 28 12 13 100
Spring, 2009 49 30 7 10 100
Spring, 2007 49 23 7 13 100
May, 2005 43 28 8 10 11 100
May, 2003 47 25 9 14 5 100
Q96a How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? a. The Taliban
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 34 20 11 14 21 100
April, 2011 29 22 12 13 24 100
Spring, 2010 34 20 13 16 17 100
Spring, 2009 57 16 7 6 13 100
Q96b How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? b. India
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 54 20 9 6 11 100
April, 2011 54 21 7 7 11 100
Spring, 2010 53 21 8 8 11 100
Spring, 2009 69 14 5 4 8 100
Q96¢c How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? c. al Qaeda
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 29 20 10 13 27 100
April, 2011 24 20 12 13 31 100
Spring, 2010 21 17 16 18 27 100
Spring, 2009 41 20 11 4 24 100
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Q97 Of all of these threats | have named, which of these is the greatest threat to our country?
None of these
All of these (DO (DO NOT
The Taliban India al Qaeda NOT READ) READ) DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 19 57 5 3 6 10 100
April, 2011 16 59 4 5 6 10 100
Spring, 2010 23 53 3 5 6 10 100
Spring, 2009 32 48 4 5 2 9 100
Q98a How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? a. Lashkar-e-Taiba
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 46 18 4 2 30 100
Q98b How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? b. Pakistan
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 56 20 8 1 15 100
Q98c How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? c. Naxalites
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 44 18 8 3 26 100
Q98d How serious of a threat is (INSERT) to our country? Is it a very serious threat, a
somewhat serious threat, a minor threat or not a threat at all? d. China
Very serious Somewhat
threat serious threat Minor threat No threat at all DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 28 22 14 9 26 100
Q99 Of all of these threats | have named, which of these is the greatest threat to our country?
None of these
Lashkar -e- All of these (DO (DO NOT
Taiba Pakistan Naxalites China NOT READ) READ) DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 19 45 16 7 1 3 9 100
Q100 How worried are you, if at all, that extremist groups could take control of Pakistan?
Somewhat Not at all
Very worried worried Not too worried worried DK/Refused Total
India Spring, 2011 29 31 9 11 20 100
Pakistan May, 2011 34 21 13 13 19 100
April, 2011 27 25 12 15 21 100
Spring, 2010 26 25 14 16 19 100
Spring, 2009 45 24 10 10 11 100
Q101 How much, if anything, have you heard about drone attacks that
target leaders of extremist groups - a lot, a little, or nothing at all?
A lot A little Nothing at all DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 27 29 23 21 100
April, 2011 24 31 22 23 100
Spring, 2010 14 21 43 22 100
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Q101b ASK IF HAS HEARD A LOT OR A LITTLE (Q101=1,2): Do you think these drone
attacks are a very good thing, good thing, bad thing, or very bad thing?

Very good Good Bad Very bad DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 1 1 32 65 1 100 699
April, 2011 2 3 23 72 0 100 1082
Spring, 2010 2 3 31 62 2 100 767
Q101c ASK IF HAS HEARD A LOT OR A LITTLE (Q101=1,2): Who do you think is
conducting these drone attacks, the Pakistani government, the United States government,
or someone else?
Both Pakistan
Pakistani U.S. and U.S. (DO
government government Someone else NOT READ) DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 3 69 1 19 8 100 699
April, 2011 3 66 0 22 8 100 1082
Spring, 2010 6 66 1 15 12 100 767
Q102a ASK IF HAS HEARD A LOT OR A LITTLE
(Q101=1,2): For each of the following statements
about the drone attacks, please tell me whether you
agree or disagree: a. They are necessary to defend
Pakistan from extremist groups
Agree Disagree DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 26 61 13 100 699
April, 2011 24 69 7 100 1082
Spring, 2010 32 56 11 100 767
Q102b ASK IF HAS HEARD A LOT OR A LITTLE
(Q101=1,2): For each of the following statements
about the drone attacks, please tell me whether you
agree or disagree: b. They kill too many innocent
people
Agree Disagree DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 89 5 5 100 699
April, 2011 91 6 3 100 1082
Spring, 2010 90 5 5 100 767
Q102c ASK IF HAS HEARD A LOT OR A LITTLE
(Q101=1,2): For each of the following statements
about the drone attacks, please tell me whether you
agree or disagree: c. They are being done without the
approval of the Pakistani government
Agree Disagree DK/Refused Total N
Pakistan May, 2011 45 41 14 100 699
April, 2011 41 51 8 100 1082
Spring, 2010 49 33 19 100 767
Q103 Do you support or oppose using the Pakistani
army to fight extremist groups in Federally
Administered Tribal Areas and Khyber Pakhtunkhwa?
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 37 25 38 100
April, 2011 37 30 33 100
Spring, 2010 49 20 30 100
Spring, 2009 53 24 22 100
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Q104a Now | going to read you a list of things the
United States might do to combat extremist groups in
Pakistan. Would support or oppose it: a. Providing
financial and humanitarian aid to areas where
extremist groups operate
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 54 15 31 100
April, 2011 49 20 31 100
Spring, 2010 53 17 30 100
Spring, 2009 72 12 16 100
Q104b Now | going to read you a list of things the
United States might do to combat extremist groups in
Pakistan. Would support or oppose it: b. Providing
intelligence and logistical support to Pakistani troops
fighting extremist groups
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 46 18 36 100
April, 2011 46 20 34 100
Spring, 2010 48 16 36 100
Spring, 2009 63 12 25 100
Q104c Now | going to read you a list of things the
United States might do to combat extremist groups in
Pakistan. Would support or oppose it: c. Conducting
drone attacks in conjunction with the Pakistani
government against leaders of extremist groups
Support Oppose DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 21 42 38 100
April, 2011 24 37 38 100
Spring, 2010 23 32 45 100
Q105a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: a. Tehrik-i-Taliban
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 6 13 16 35 30 100
April, 2011 3 10 18 37 32 100
Spring, 2010 4 14 19 32 31 100
Q105b Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: b. Lashkar-e-Taiba
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 7 20 11 26 36 100
April, 2011 5 11 16 29 39 100
Spring, 2010 6 19 15 20 40 100
Q105c Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion: c. Afghan Taliban
Somewhat Somewhat Very
Very favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 5 10 13 37 35 100
April, 2011 3 9 16 35 36 100
Spring, 2010 2 14 20 29 34 100
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Q106 In your opinion, if the Taliban were to regain control of
Afghanistan would it be a good thing for Pakistan, a bad thing for
Pakistan, or would it not matter?

Would not
Good Bad matter DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 26 21 26 27 100
April, 2011 25 18 25 33 100
Spring, 2010 18 25 27 30 100
Q107PAK How closely have you been following news about the U.S. military operation that
killed Osama bin Laden — very closely, somewhat closely, not too closely or not at all
closely?
Somewhat Not at all
Very closely closely Not too closely closely DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 17 20 16 23 25 100
Q107aPAK Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S.
military operation that killed Osama bin Laden?
Approve Disapprove DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 10 63 27 100
Q107bPAK Regardless of how you feel about the U.S.
military operation, do you think it is a good thing or a
bad thing that Osama bin Laden is dead?
Good thing Bad thing DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 14 55 32 100
Q108PAK As aresult of the U.S. military operation that killed bin Laden,
do you think relations between Pakistan and the U.S. will improve,
worsen or remain the same as they have been?
Remain the
Improve Worsen same DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 4 51 16 29 100
Q109aPAK Do you think the Pakistani government
provided intelligence to the U.S. that led to the killing
of Osama bin Laden, or don’t you think so?
No — did not
Yes — provide provide
intelligence intelligence DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 23 22 56 100
Q109bPAK Do you think the Pakistani government
authorized the military operation that killed Osama
bin Laden, or don’t you think so?
Yes — No — did not
authorized the authorize the
operation operation DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 29 23 49 100
Q110PAK Do you think the Pakistani government
knew Osama bin Laden was hiding in Abbottabad, or
don’t you think so?
Yes — knew he No — did not
was in know he was in
Abbottabad Abbottabad DK/Refused Total
Pakistan May, 2011 18 29 53 100
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